

No. 04-1144

In the  
Supreme Court of Texas

---

SHIRLEY NEELEY, TEXAS COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION, THE TEXAS  
EDUCATION AGENCY, CAROLE KEETON STRAYHORN, TEXAS COMPTROLLER  
OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS, AND THE TEXAS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION,  
*Appellants,*

v.

WEST ORANGE-COVE CONSOLIDATED INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
COPPELL INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, LA PORTE INDEPENDENT  
SCHOOL DISTRICT, PORT NECHES-GROVES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
DALLAS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, AUSTIN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
AND HOUSTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, *ET AL.*,  
*Appellees.*

---

On Direct Appeal from the 250th District Court, Travis County, Texas

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

GREG ABBOTT  
Attorney General of Texas

BARRY R. McBEE  
First Assistant Attorney General

EDWARD D. BURBACH  
Deputy Attorney General for  
Litigation

P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
[Tel.] (512) 936-1826  
[Fax] (512) 474-2697

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS

R. TED CRUZ  
Solicitor General  
State Bar No. 24001953

JEFF L. ROSE  
Chief, General Litigation Division

AMY WARR  
Assistant Solicitor General

DANICA L. MILIOS  
Assistant Solicitor General

JOSEPH D. HUGHES  
Assistant Solicitor General

SHELLEY DAHLBERG  
Assistant Attorney General

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Identity of Parties and Counsel ..... i

Table of Contents ..... v

Index of Authorities ..... xi

Statement of the Case ..... xxi

Issues Presented ..... xxii

Statement of Facts ..... 5

    I.    Texas’s Educational System ..... 5

        A.    The State Curriculum ..... 6

        B.    The State Standardized Test to Assess Student Performance ..... 7

            1.    Development of the TAKS test ..... 7

            2.    Establishing student passing standards (“cut scores”) for  
                the TAKS ..... 9

        C.    The State Accountability and Accreditation System ..... 11

            1.    Goals and development of the accountability system ..... 11

            2.    How accountability ratings are determined ..... 12

                a.    Measuring student learning through scores on  
                    state assessments ..... 13

                b.    Measuring high-school completion rates ..... 14

                c.    Measuring dropout rates ..... 15

        D.    Sanctions and Remedial Measures for Unacceptable  
                Performance ..... 16

            1.    Sanctions and remedial measures for students ..... 16

2.	Sanctions and remedial measures for districts and campuses .....	18
E.	Improvements in Student Performance Under The System .....	19
II.	The History of the School Finance Litigation .....	20
A.	The <i>Edgewood</i> Cases and the Legislative Reaction .....	21
B.	The Current Case .....	25
	Summary of the Argument .....	27
	Argument .....	30
I.	The Court Should Dismiss the Districts’ Claims Under Article VII, §1 of the Texas Constitution .....	30
A.	The Adequacy and Efficiency of Texas’s Public Schools Present Non-Justiciable Political Questions .....	30
1.	Under United States Supreme Court political-question jurisprudence, questions regarding the adequacy or efficiency of the Texas school system raise non-justiciable political questions .....	32
2.	Article VII, §1 tasks the Legislature, not the judiciary, with oversight of Texas’s public school system .....	33
3.	Article VII, §1 provides no judicially discoverable and manageable standard for addressing the districts’ adequacy and efficiency claims .....	36
a.	The Court should reject the districts’ adequacy challenges as raising a non-justiciable political question .....	36
b.	The Court should—as have other States—reconsider its prior conclusion that the efficiency of the school system is a justiciable issue .....	37

B.	Article, VII, §1 Provides No Right of Action Because It Is Not a Self-Executing Constitutional Provision . . . . .	39
C.	The School Districts Lack Standing To Sue . . . . .	43
II.	As a Matter of Law, Texas’s Educational System Is Constitutionally Adequate . . . . .	45
A.	The Court’s Decisions Make Clear that Rational-Basis Review Is the Proper Level of Deference for Claims Under Article VII, §1 . . . . .	47
B.	The Trial Court Failed to Apply Rational-Basis Scrutiny; Instead, It Substituted Its Judgment for That of the Legislature . . .	49
C.	Under Rational-Basis Review, Texas’s System Is Constitutionally Adequate . . . . .	51
1.	The Massachusetts Supreme Court recently upheld that State’s educational system against an adequacy challenge under very similar circumstances . . . . .	52
2.	The districts failed to rebut the presumption that Texas’s accountability and accreditation system meets or exceeds the Legislature’s constitutional duty to provide for a general diffusion of knowledge . . . . .	54
a.	The composition of the TAKS test is supported by a rational basis. . . . .	55
b.	The choice of base indicators to determine accountability ratings is rational . . . . .	56
c.	Phasing in the TAKS cut scores and accountability standards is rational . . . . .	57
d.	Administering the exit-level TAKS test in the eleventh grade is rational . . . . .	60
e.	The State’s method of calculating dropout rates is rational . . . . .	61

D.	The Trial Court Should Not Have Abandoned the Accountability System as the Touchstone for Measuring Whether an Adequate Educational System Has Been Achieved . . . . .	64
1.	The trial court misconstrued the Legislature’s aspirational goals as minimum constitutional requirements . . . . .	65
2.	The trial court expanded the definition of a general diffusion of knowledge beyond all judicially manageable bounds . . . . .	67
E.	Because the “Output”-Driven Accountability System Is the Measure of a Constitutionally Adequate Education, Educational “Inputs” Are Not the Measure of Either a Violation or a Remedy . . . . .	70
1.	Inputs are not constitutional rights in themselves, but are merely the means for achieving educational goals . . . . .	70
2.	Educational cost studies are irrelevant to constitutional adequacy and are poor tools for judicial decisionmaking . . . . .	71
3.	In other States, courts that have made inputs the center of constitutional analysis have inevitably slid into an impermissible policymaking role . . . . .	73
III.	Funding for School Facilities in Texas is Constitutionally Efficient as a Matter of Law . . . . .	77
A.	The Texas School Finance System Divides Funding Responsibility Between the State and Local School Districts . . . .	79
1.	School districts raise funds by assessing local property taxes . . . . .	79
2.	The State Assists with Financing for Facilities . . . . .	79

B.	Because the Legislature Has Provided a Constitutionally Adequate Educational System, Its System for Funding School Facilities is Necessarily Efficient . . . . .	82
C.	The Edgewood and Alvarado Districts Failed to Introduce Evidence of Need—a Necessary Element of an Efficiency Claim Regarding Facilities . . . . .	83
D.	In Any Event, the Gap in Revenue for Equal Tax Effort Does Not Rise to an Unconstitutional Level . . . . .	86
1.	An inquiry into the efficiency of the school finance system must focus on the disparity in tax rates necessary for school districts to provide a general diffusion of knowledge . . . . .	86
2.	The trial court’s conclusion that the school finance system is constitutionally inefficient as to facilities is unsupported by legally sufficient evidence . . . . .	87
IV.	Texas’s System of Education and School Finance Is Constitutionally Suitable Under Article VII, §1 . . . . .	90
V.	The School Finance Taxing Structure Does Not Impose an Unconstitutional State Property Tax . . . . .	92
A.	The Court Should Clarify That the Proper Measure of the Tax Floor Is the Cost of All State Mandates, Not Only the Cost to Provide a General Diffusion of Knowledge or to Comply with Accreditation Standards . . . . .	95
B.	The West Orange-Cove Districts Failed to Prove That They Lack Meaningful Discretion in Setting Their Tax Rates Because They Failed to Segregate the Costs Incurred to Comply with State Law from Costs Incurred to Satisfy Local Preferences . . . . .	97
C.	Beyond Their Failure of Proof, the West Orange-Cove Districts Cannot, as a Matter of Law, Prove an Unconstitutional State Property Tax . . . . .	100
1.	All WOC Districts meet or exceed state requirements . . . . .	100

2.	All WOC Districts devote significant tax resources to local community preferences that surpass the requirements of state law . . . . .	102
3.	The WOC Districts are not “forced” to make more costly choices . . . . .	123
	Conclusion . . . . .	124
	Certificate of Service . . . . .	126

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.&amp;M. Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. City of Bryan</i> , 184 S.W.2d 914 (Tex. 1945) . . . . .	42
<i>Abbeville County Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 515 S.E.2d 535 (S.C. 1999) . . . . .	34, 77
<i>Abbott by Abbott v. Burke</i> , 575 A.2d 359 (N.J. 1990) . . . . .	39
<i>Abbott ex rel. Abbott v. Burke</i> , 748 A.2d 82 (N.J. 2000) . . . . .	38
<i>Abbott ex rel. Abbott v. Burke</i> , 790 A.2d 842 (N.J. 2002) . . . . .	38
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 495 A.2d 376 (N.J. 1985) . . . . .	39
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 643 A.2d 575 (N.J. 1994) . . . . .	39
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 693 A.2d 417 (N.J. 1997) . . . . .	74
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 710 A.2d 450 (N.J. 1998) . . . . .	39, 73, 74
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 748 A.2d 82, 101 (N.J. 2000) . . . . .	38-39, 74
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 852 A.2d 185 (N.J. 2004) . . . . .	38, 74
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 857 A.2d 173 (N.J. 2004) . . . . .	38
<i>Avery v. Midland County</i> , 406 S.W.2d 422 (Tex. 1966), . . . . .	48
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) . . . . .	32, 33, 35, 45
<i>Boon-Chapman, Inc. v. Tomball Hosp. Auth.</i> , 941 S.W.2d 383 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 1997, no pet.) . . . . .	44
<i>Brigham v. State</i> , 692 A.2d 384 (Vt. 1997) . . . . .	77
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 801 N.E.2d 326 (N.Y. 2003) . . . . .	75
<i>Campbell County Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 907 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1995) . . . . .	77

<i>Carrollton-Farmers Branch Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 826 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1992) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Corpus Christi v. City of Pleasanton</i> , 276 S.W.2d 798 (Tex. 1955) . . . . .	40, 41
<i>City of Pawtucket v. Sundlun</i> , 662 A.2d 40 (R.I. 1995) . . . . .	34, 37, 38, 75
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 794 A.2d 744 (N.H. 2002) . . . . .	77
<i>Columbia Falls Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , No. 04-390 (Mont. Nov. 9, 2004) . . . . .	77
<i>Coalition for Adequacy &amp; Fairness in Sch. Funding v. Chiles</i> , 680 So.2d 400 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	34, 37
<i>Comm. for Educ. Rights v. Edgar</i> , 672 N.E.2d 1178 (Ill. 1996) . . . . .	37
<i>Danson v. Casey</i> , 399 A.2d 360 (Pa. 1979) . . . . .	42
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977) . . . . .	86
<i>Deacon v. City of Euless</i> , 405 S.W.2d 59 (Tex. 1966) . . . . .	43
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Kirby</i> , 804 S.W.2d 491 (Tex. 1991) . . . . .	20, 22, 82
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Meno</i> , 917 S.W.2d 717 (Tex. 1995) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Kirby</i> , 777 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. 1989) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Enron Corp. v. Spring Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 922 S.W.2d 931 (Tex. 1996) . . . . .	49
<i>Ex Parte James</i> , 713 So. 2d 869 (Ala. 1997) . . . . .	76
<i>Ex parte James</i> , 836 So.2d 813 (Ala. 2002) . . . . .	33, 76
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) . . . . .	48
<i>Frasier v. Yanes</i> , 9 S.W.3d 422 (Tex. App.—Austin 1999, no pet.) . . . . .	40
<i>Hancock v. Comm’r of Educ.</i> , 822 N.E.2d 1134 (Mass. 2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hartford Steam Boiler Insp. &amp; Ins. Co. v. State</i> , 729 S.W.2d 372 (Tex. App.—Austin 1987, writ ref’d n.r.e.) . . . . .	42

<i>Hayek v. Western Steel Co.</i> , 478 S.W.2d 786 (Tex. 1972) .....	42
<i>Hornbeck v. Somerset County Bd. of Ed.</i> , 458 A.2d 758 (Md. 1983) .....	39
<i>Houston Endowment, Inc. v. City of Houston</i> , 468 S.W.2d 540 (Tex. Civ. App—Houston [14th Dist.] 1971, writ ref'd n.r.e.) .....	48
<i>Kirby v. Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 761 S.W.2d 859(Tex. App.—Austin 1988) ..	31, 37
<i>Lake View Sch. Dist. No. 25 v. Huckabee</i> , 91 S.W.3d 472 (Ark. 2002) .....	34
<i>Lisa H. v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 447 A.2d 669 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1982) .....	41
<i>Marrero v. Commonwealth</i> , 739 A.2d 110 (Pa. 1999) .....	34, 37
<i>McDuffy v. Sec’y of Executive Office of Educ.</i> , 615 N.E.2d 516 (Mass. 1993) .....	52, 53
<i>Milam County v. Bateman</i> , 54 Tex. 153 (1880) .....	44
<i>Mitchell County v. City Nat’l Bank of Paducah</i> , 43 S.W. 880 (Tex. 1898) .....	40
<i>Motorola, Inc. v. Tarrant County Appraisal Dist.</i> , 980 S.W.2d 899 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1998, no pet.) .....	40
<i>Mumme v. Marrs</i> , 40 S.W.2d 31 (Tex. 1931) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nootsie, Ltd. v. Williamson County Appraisal District</i> , 925 S.W.2d 659 (Tex. 1996) .....	43, 44
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	49
<i>Nueces County Appraisal Dist. v. Corpus Christi People’s Baptist Church, Inc.</i> , 860 S.W.2d 627 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1993) ..	43, 44
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 624 So. 2d 107 (Ala. 1993) .....	76
<i>Owens v. State</i> , 19 S.W.3d 480 Tex. App.—Amarillo 2000, no pet.) .....	41
<i>Pa. Sch. Bds. Ass’n v. Commonwealth Ass’n of Sch. Adm’rs</i> , 805 A.2d 476 (Pa. 2002) .....	39
<i>Pauley v. Kelly</i> , 255 S.E.2d 859 (W.Va. 1979) .....	77

<i>Robinson v. Cahill</i> , 287 A.2d 187 (Law Div. 1972) .....	73
<i>Robinson v. Cahill</i> , 303 A.2d 273 (N.J. 1973) .....	39
<i>Robinson v. Cahill</i> , 306 A.2d 65 (N.J. 1973) .....	39
<i>Robinson v. Cahill</i> , 335 A.2d 6 (N.J. 1975) .....	39
<i>Robinson v. Cahill</i> , 339 A.2d 193 (N.J. 1975) .....	39
<i>Robinson v. Cahill</i> , 351 A.2d 713 (N.J. 1975) .....	39
<i>Robinson v. Cahill</i> , 355 A.2d 129 (N.J. 1976) .....	39
<i>Robinson v. Cahill</i> , 358 A.2d 457 (N.J. 1976) .....	39
<i>Robinson v. Cahill</i> , 360 A.2d 400 (N.J. 1976) .....	39
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Educ.</i> , 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989) .....	77
<i>Spring Branch Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Stamos</i> , 695 S.W.2d 556 (Tex. 1985) .....	48-49, 68
<i>State v. Hale</i> , 146 S.W.2d 731 (Tex. 1941) .....	42
<i>U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980) .....	49
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 124 S.Ct. 1769 (2004) .....	33
<i>Wackenhut Corr. Corp. v. Bexar Appraisal Dist.</i> , 100 S.W.3d 289 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2002, no pet.) .....	42
<i>West Orange-Cove Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Alanis</i> , 107 S.W.3d 558 (2003) ..	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions**

19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §61.1032(b) .....	80
19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §61.1032(m) .....	80
19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §61.1035(a)(2) .....	81

19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §74.11(d)(2) .....	7
19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §74.11(d)(2)(3) .....	7
19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §74.13(1)(F) .....	104
19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §74.3(b) .....	102
19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §74.3(b)(2)(B) .....	103
19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §74.3(b)(2)(H) .....	104
19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §74.3(b)(2)(I) .....	104
19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §74.42 .....	7
19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §74.52 .....	7
19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §74.53 .....	55
19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §97.1002 .....	8
N.J. CONST. art. VIII §4 .....	73
TEX. CONST. art. I, §3 .....	47
TEX. CONST. art. I, §17 .....	42
TEX. CONST. art. I, §19 .....	47
TEX. CONST. art. VII, §1 .....	<i>passim</i>
TEX. CONST. art. XI, §9 .....	42
TEX. CONST. art. XVI, §37 .....	42
TEX. CONST. art. XVI, §59 .....	40
TEX. EDUC. CODE Aux. Laws art. 2784g .....	93
TEX. EDUC. CODE §4.001(a) .....	65

TEX. EDUC. CODE §4.001(b) .....	66
TEX. EDUC. CODE §4.002 .....	66
TEX. EDUC. CODE §11.152 .....	79
TEX. EDUC. CODE §22.084 .....	96
TEX. EDUC. CODE §28.002(a) .....	102
TEX. EDUC. CODE §28.0211(a) .....	16
TEX. EDUC. CODE §28.0211(b) .....	17
TEX. EDUC. CODE §28.0211(c) .....	17
TEX. EDUC. CODE §28.0211(n) .....	17
TEX. EDUC. CODE §28.0212 .....	17
TEX. EDUC. CODE §28.0213(a) .....	17
TEX. EDUC. CODE §28.0213(c) .....	17
TEX. EDUC. CODE §28.025(b) .....	7
TEX. EDUC. CODE §28.053 .....	103
TEX. EDUC. CODE §29.152 .....	104
TEX. EDUC. CODE §29.153 .....	104
TEX. EDUC. CODE §29.155 .....	104
TEX. EDUC. CODE §29.252-.253 .....	69
TEX. EDUC. CODE §33.002 .....	69
TEX. EDUC. CODE §38.001 .....	69
TEX. EDUC. CODE §38.001(a) .....	96

TEX. EDUC. CODE §38.002 .....	69, 96
TEX. EDUC. CODE §38.0025 .....	96
TEX. EDUC. CODE §38.004 .....	96
TEX. EDUC. CODE §39.023 .....	7
TEX. EDUC. CODE §39.023(a) .....	8
TEX. EDUC. CODE §39.023(c) .....	8
TEX. EDUC. CODE §39.024(a) .....	9
TEX. EDUC. CODE §39.024(c) .....	17
TEX. EDUC. CODE §39.025 .....	16
TEX. EDUC. CODE §39.051(b) .....	12, 13
TEX. EDUC. CODE §39.051(d) .....	67
TEX. EDUC. CODE §39.072(a) .....	12, 66
TEX. EDUC. CODE §39.0721 .....	66
TEX. EDUC. CODE §39.073(a) .....	12
TEX. EDUC. CODE §39.131(a)(1) .....	18
TEX. EDUC. CODE §39.131(a)(10) .....	18
TEX. EDUC. CODE §39.131(a)(11) .....	18
TEX. EDUC. CODE §39.131(a)(2) .....	18
TEX. EDUC. CODE §39.131(a)(4) .....	18
TEX. EDUC. CODE §39.131(a)(5) .....	18
TEX. EDUC. CODE §39.131(a)(9) .....	18

TEX. EDUC. CODE §39.132(a)(1) .....	18
TEX. EDUC. CODE §39.132(a)(2) .....	18
TEX. EDUC. CODE §39.132(a)(6) .....	18
TEX. EDUC. CODE §39.132(a)(7)(A) .....	18
TEX. EDUC. CODE §39.132(a)(7)(B) .....	18
TEX. EDUC. CODE §39.132(a)(8) .....	18
TEX. EDUC. CODE §39.132(b) .....	18
TEX. EDUC. CODE §§41.001-.002 .....	81
TEX. EDUC. CODE §45.002 .....	79
TEX. EDUC. CODE §45.0031 .....	79
TEX. EDUC. CODE §46.001 .....	80
TEX. EDUC. CODE §46.003 .....	80
TEX. EDUC. CODE §46.003(a) .....	80
TEX. EDUC. CODE §46.003(h) .....	80
TEX. EDUC. CODE §46.004 .....	80
TEX. EDUC. CODE §46.032(a) .....	81
TEX. EDUC. CODE §46.033 .....	81
TEX. EDUC. CODE §46.034(a) .....	81
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §791.035 .....	96
TEX. S. J. RES.7, 73d Leg., R.S., 1993, TEX. GEN. LAWS 5560 .....	23

**Other Authorities**

2 GEORGE D. BRADEN, THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:  
AN ANNOTATED AND COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS 508 (1974) ..... 40

Becky Stern, *Judicial Promulgation of Legislative Policy:  
Efficiency at the Expense Of Democracy*,  
45 SW. L.J. 977 (1991) ..... 35, 40

Department of Accountability Reporting and Research,  
Texas Education Agency, 2004 ACCOUNTABILITY MANUAL (July 2004)),  
adopted as 19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §97.1002; also available at  
<http://www.tea.state.tx.us/perfreport/account/2004/manual/index.html>. ..... 8

Ethan Bronner, *On the Record: Governor Bush and Education;  
Turnaround in Texas Schools Looks Good for Bush in 2000*,  
N.Y. TIMES, May 28, 1999 ..... 2
